(a) Accounting for deferred transaction cost in relation to reverse recapitalization

The Company had previously not recognized certain expenses pertaining to Business Combination incurred till period ended December 31, 2022. This
resulted in understatement of the Selling, general and administrative expenses and overstatement of net income. Further, certain transaction costs were
identified as costs eligible for deferral under staff accounting bulletin (“SAB”) topic 5.A to be subsequently charged off against the gross proceeds of the
Business Combination. This resulted in overstatement of Selling, general and administrative expenses and understatement of net income.

On an aggregate basis both these adjustments resulted in overstatement of Selling, general and administrative expenses and understatement of net income.
The resultant change is reflected in the following table, which summarizes the effect of the restatement on the affected financial statement line within the
previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated carve-out financial information for the nine months ended December 31, 2022.

Particulars

As Previously
Reported

December 31,
2022

Restatement
Adjustment

As Restated
December 31,

2022
Selling, general and administrative expenses   8,202   (304)   7,898
Total operating expenses   8,202   (304)   7,898
Income from operations   1,140   304   1,444
Income before income taxes   1,667   304   1,971
Net income   517   304   821
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest(1)   69   56   125
Net income attributable to controlling interest   448   248   696

(1) The change in net income attributable to noncontrolling interest comprises of two impacts i.e., consequential impact on account of the change in
accounting for transaction costs as set out above and change in the percentage attributable to noncontrolling interest based on the note discussed below.

Pursuant to the above, the deferred transaction cost recognised within current assets increased by $1,022. Finally, the consequential impact of this was
recognised within cash flow from operating activity comprising of an increase in net income reported for the nine months period ended December 31, 2022